

No. 20-138

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONALD J. TRUMP,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—  
JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
932 Gardens Boulevard  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

D. ALICIA HICKOK  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM L. CARR  
MARK D. TATICCHI  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE  
& REATH LLP  
One Logan Square, Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996  
(215) 988-2700  
alicia.hickok@faegredrinker.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Zone-of-Interests Test Does Not Apply to Equitable Claims .....	3
II. Even if the Zone-of-Interests Test Applies to Constitutional Claims, It Is Satisfied Here .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	5
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	4, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	6
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 11
<i>U.S. Dept. of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 47 (Gideon ed. 2001) (J. Madison) .....	9
The Federalist No. 51 (Gideon ed. 2001) (J. Madison) .....	9, 10
